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General Information:

The AJC 2024 General Election Survey was a live interviewer telephone survey conducted July 9-18,
2024 that included a total of 1,000 likely general election voters in Georgia. Likely general election
voters were respondents who had voted in the 2020 general election and/or the 2022 general election
and/or the 2024 Presidential Preference Primary; who indicated they were currently registered to vote
in Georgia; and who were definitely or probably going to vote in the 2024 general election. The
survey was administered by the School of Public and International Affairs Survey Research Center at
the University of Georgia. Interviews were conducted in English. A dual-frame statewide random
sample consisting of approximately 90% cell phone numbers and 10% landline numbers was obtained
through L2 (L2 is a sampling vendor that maintains a database constructed from state voter
registration lists. Through commercial sources, phone numbers have been appended to the individual
records (registrants) that make up these lists). The survey results were weighted using iterative
proportional raking in order to ensure the sample was representative of the 2024 general electorate in
terms of race, sex, age, education, and political party. The calculated margin of error for the total
sample is +/-3.1 points at the 95% confidence level. This would mean that if 50% of respondents
indicate a topline view on an issue, we can be 95% confident that the population’s view on that issue
is somewhere between 53.1% and 46.9%.

Note: On July 13, 2024, during fielding of this survey, an assassination attempt was made on the life
of former President Donald Trump.

Verification:

Before results for any head-to-head election match-up are released to the AJC, they are corroborated
by an outside entity. More specifically, the outside entity replicates our reported results for any head-
to-head races and confirms they are the same. For this survey, the results we report for the 2024
general election were verified by the Wason Center for Public Policy at Christopher Newport
University in Newport News, VA.

Statistical Calculations:?

President (Biden vs. Trump): The difference between first-place candidate Trump’s estimated vote
share and Biden’s estimated vote share, at 3.6, is not statistically significant. In plain English, this
race is a statistical tie.

The formula used to determine if the difference in vote percentages between candidates is statistically
significant is derived from Alastair J. Scott and George A.F. Seber. 1983. “Difference of Proportions from the
Same Survey.” The American Statistician 37(4): 319-320.
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QL1: If the election for president were being held TODAY, and the candidates were

Biden

Trump

Other Cand. (vol.)

Not voting for Pres. (vol.)
Undecided

Biden

Trump

Other Cand. (vol.)

Will not vote for Pres. (vol.)
Undecided

, for whom would you vote?
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Note: Entries are column percentages.




Q2: If the election for president were being held TODAY, and the candidates were

, for whom would you vote?
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Biden 418 | 37.1 | 456 | 247 | 816 | 29.7 | 52.0 | 359 | 40.8 | 423 | 37.7 | 38.8 | 47.7
Trump 454 | 553 | 375 | 641 | 44 | 473 | 372 | 470 | 450 | 504 | 57.7 | 45.0 | 35.8
Oliver 1.3 0.9 1.6 1.3 0.3 5.4 0.7 1.7 2.0 0.0 1.0 1.9 0.8
Kennedy 7.7 5.4 9.5 6.1 8.9 16.2 9.5 9.4 8.8 4.0 29 | 113 | 88
Other Cand. (vol.) 0.8 0.2 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.0 0.7 13 0.8 0.0 0.3 0.0 1.9
Not voting for Pres. (vol.) 0.3 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8
Undecided 2.7 1.1 4.1 2.4 3.8 1.4 0.0 4.7 1.7 3.2 0.3 2.9 4.2
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Biden 712 | 66.4|131| 06 | 856|264 |672| 36.8 | 37.8 | 452 | 349 | 420
Trump 9.0 [221|783|895| 24 | 358|164 | 395 | 546 | 432 | 543 | 444
Oliver 22 | 00| 15| 15|06 |57 | 16 | 6.6 0.4 13 2.3 0.5
Kennedy 142 | 75 | 44 | 51 | 88 | 189 | 49 | 132 | 5.2 9.7 4.7 6.3
Other Cand. (vol.) 11 | 09|02 |02]09]19]00]| 13 0.4 0.6 2.3 1.0
Will not vote for Pres. (vol.) 04 {04 | 02|00 ]04[19|00] 00 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.5
Undecided 19 | 27 | 23 3013|094 ]98] 26 1.2 0.0 1.6 5.4

Note: Entries are column percentages.




Q3: How enthusiastic are you about voting for [Candidate chosen in Q2]? Are you very enthusiastic, somewhat enthusiastic, not so enthusiastic, or
not enthusiastic at all?
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Very enthusiastic 649 | 73.8 | 574 | 63.0 73.4 50.0 66.9 53.4 64.8 12.7 76.4 | 686 | 51.4
Somewhat enthusiastic 23.0 | 182 | 27.0 | 23.8 19.8 29.2 22.3 26.9 24.3 18.2 155 | 22.7 | 30.0
Not so enthusiastic 6.9 4.3 9.2 7.4 5.0 9.7 4.7 13.2 4.4 6.6 3.9 5.0 11.4
Not enthusiastic at all 4.6 3.4 55 5.6 1.8 6.9 6.1 6.4 5.0 2.1 3.9 3.0 6.6
Don’t know 0.6 0.2 1.0 0.3 0.0 4.2 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.6
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Very enthusiastic 465 | 618 | 77.4|73.7 589|422 |648| 625 | 81.3 | 54.2 | 55.6 | 57.3 | 57.7 | 76.7
Somewhat enthusiastic 333 [20.3|17.8|20.1(245|37.8|148 | 236 | 134 | 275 | 315 | 27.1 | 239 | 18.1
Not so enthusiastic 89 (124 | 35 | 42 | 88 [11.1] 1.9 2.8 45 13.1 4.8 10.4 | 10.3 3.7
Not enthusiastic at all 9.7 55111 | 15| 71| 89 |185| 111 0.8 3.9 7.3 4.2 8.1 1.1
Don’t know 1.6 00| 02| 04|07 )|00]| 00| 00 0.0 1.3 0.8 1.0 0.0 0.4

Note: Entries are column percentages.



Q4: How likely is it that you will change your mind about your choice for president before the election? Would you say very likely, somewhat
likely, not so likely, or not likely at all?
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Very likely 1.8 1.8 1.7 0.5 3.2 6.8 2.0 0.9 2.1 1.7 1.3 1.7 2.3
Somewhat likely 5.3 34 6.9 5.1 4.7 8.2 3.4 8.7 5.9 2.9 1.3 8.4 6.3
Not so likely 7.2 4.8 9.2 5.9 8.3 13.7 5.4 14.6 5.0 4.6 5.8 4.3 10.8
Not likely at all 85.6 | 90.0 | 82.0 | 88.5 83.8 69.9 89.1 75.8 86.8 909 | 91.3 | 85.6 | 80.6
Don’t know 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0
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Somewhat likely 8.9 55 | 35 | 46 | 51 |15.2| 1.8 6.8 2.9 6.5 8.1 3.1 2.2 1.3
Not so likely 8.1 97 | 57 | 75| 64 |13.0| 0.0 | 15.1 5.3 5.2 11.3 9.9 5.8 5.7
Not likely at all 78.3 [ 83.4|190.0|87.2|855|69.6|96.4| 753 | 91.8 | 85.0 | 79.0 | 859 | 89.9 | 91.9
Don’t know 0.4 00 | 00| 02| 00| 00| 00 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2

Note: Entries are column percentages.



Q5: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Don’t know

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Don’t know

Note: Entries are column percentages.
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Q6: Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as president?
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Strongly approve 422 | 49.9 | 36.1 | 59.7 5.2 37.8 | 324 | 46.8 | 39.9 | 480 | 543 | 432 | 31.6
Somewhat approve 9.2 8.3 9.9 11.0 5.9 6.8 10.1 | 10.6 9.1 6.9 4.2 9.7 13.0
Somewhat disapprove | 4.1 4.0 4.2 3.8 4.1 6.8 4.7 4.3 4.5 3.2 1.0 5.2 5.6
Strongly disapprove 422 | 36.0 | 473 | 252 | 79.7 | 419 | 527 | 36.2 | 43.3 | 395 | 395 | 37.7 | 48.1
Don’t know 2.2 1.8 2.5 0.3 5.2 6.8 | 0.00 2.1 3.1 2.4 1.0 4.2 1.6
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Strongly approve 75 |18.7 728|831 32 |26.4|23.0]| 434 | 53.8 | 37.7 | 45.7 | 39.1
Somewhat approve 9.0 7.6 | 109|143 | 3.0 |189| 33 | 2.6 6.8 71 | 17.8 | 10.1
Somewhat disapprove 60 | 44 | 23 | 11 | 56 |132] 33 | 39 1.2 5.8 8.5 4.3
Strongly disapprove 729 | 676131 ] 1.1 | 84.8|34.0|705| 50.0 | 37.8 | 47.4 | 26.4 | 44.0
Don’t know 45 |18 [ 08 | 04 | 34|75 |00 00 0.4 1.9 1.6 2.4

Note: Entries are column percentages.




Q7: How concerned are you that Joe Biden is too old to be president? Are you very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned or not
concerned at all?
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Very concerned 499 | 559 | 45.2 | 65.2 14.1 59.5 45.6 56.4 45.9 53.2 54.0 | 49.0 | 475
Somewhat concerned 159 | 11.3 | 195 12.1 23.4 18.9 10.2 19.2 20.1 11.3 10.3 | 159 | 204
Not too concerned 8.3 5.4 10.5 1.7 11.0 1.4 6.8 4.3 11.0 8.9 2.6 11.0 | 10.3
Not concerned at all 25.2 | 26.8 | 24.0 14.5 50.9 16.2 374 20.1 221 254 | 328 | 22.7 | 21.0
Don’t know 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.7 4.1 0.0 0.0 0.8 1.2 0.3 1.3 0.8
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Very concerned 240 (32.1]|71.9|808|168|63.0|36.7| 44.7 | 59.0 | 40.3 | 60.9 | 46.6
Somewhat concerned 31.8 | 152 | 7.6 | 4.3 | 28.0| 148 | 15.0 | 23.7 5.2 208 | 125 | 25.2
Not too concerned 150 | 76 | 51 | 58 |11.0| 74 | 0.0 | 10.5 6.8 8.4 10.9 7.8
Not concerned at all 29.2 (446|146 | 83 [ 439 |13.0|46.7 | 21.1 | 28.7 | 299 | 148 | 194
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Note: Entries are column percentages.



Q8: How concerned are you that Donald Trump is too old to be president? Are you very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned or not
concerned at all?
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Very concerned 164 | 130 | 190 | 128 | 220 | 257 | 155 | 193 | 130 | 180 | 119 | 156 | 21.0
Somewhat concerned 12.5 9.9 146 | 12.1 11.3 20.3 7.4 10.3 17.3 10.8 6.7 10.1 | 18.9
Not too concerned 130 | 110 | 146 | 13.1 | 127 | 149 | 149 | 129 | 125 | 12.8 9.0 12.7 | 16.5
Not concerned at all 56.2 | 65.6 | 486 | 61.3 | 505 | 338 | 62.2 | 549 | 555 | 56.0 | 71.2 | 57.0 | 434
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Very concerned 313 |151| 72 | 21 | 288|269 |258| 145 | 6.4 | 265 | 13.3 | 155
Somewhat concerned 224 |173| 53 | 55 194 |173| 65 | 105 | 64 | 16.1 | 17.2 | 18.0
Not too concerned 146 |12.0| 138 |16.0|101|135| 48 | 9.2 8.8 | 129 | 195 | 175
Not concerned at all 29.1 | 533 |73.7|755|385|423|613| 65.8 | 76.8 | 41.3 | 50.0 | 49.0
Don’t know 2.6 22 | 00 | 09 | 32| 00| 16 | 00 1.6 3.2 0.0 0.0

Note: Entries are column percentages.



Q9. Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Joe Biden?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know
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Q10. Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Donald Trump?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know
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Q11. Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Kamala Harris?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know
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Q12. Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Doug Burgum?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know
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Q13. Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of J.D. Vance?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know
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Note: Entries are column percentages.




Q14. Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Marco Rubio?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know
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70.1 [ 69.8|19.0|16.8 | 75.1|46.3|38.7 | 46.7 | 424 | 523 | 41.4 | 50.0
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Note: Entries are column percentages.




Q15. Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Tim Scott?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know

Favorable
Unfavorable
Don’t know
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Note: Entries are column percentages.




Q16. Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Robert F.

Kennedy, Jr.?

Favorable 28.7 | 26.3

Unfavorable 496 | 36.2
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Don’tknow | 23.7 | 245 | 229 | 178 | 370 | 21.9 | 345 | 265 | 190 | 21.7 | 31.3 | 19.8 | 20.2
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Q17. If you had the ability to decide the major party candidates for the 2024 presidential election, would you...
A. Replace both Trump and Biden with different candidates
B. Keep Biden, replace Trump with a different Republican

C. Keep Trump, replace Biden with a different Democrat

D. Keep both Biden and Trump
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C 21.3 | 184 | 23.6 | 26.7 7.2 30.1 134 26.4 21.3 21.3 19.0 | 28.6 17.3
D 235 | 339 | 151 | 32.7 6.5 11.0 24.2 204 22.2 27.7 34.7 18.2 18.6
Don’t know 2.9 1.6 4.0 2.8 2.4 5.5 0.0 2.6 1.1 7.2 1.6 4.2 2.7
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Note: Entries are column percentages.




Q18. As you may have heard, the first debate between Joe Biden and Donald Trump was held Thursday, June 27th. Which of the following
statements best describes you:

A. 1 watched all or most the debate

B. I did not watch or listen to the debate, but | paid attention to the news about it

C. I neither watched the debate nor paid attention to news about it
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C 70 | 31 | 101 | 57 | 110 | 27 | 81 | 34 | 93 | 60 | 32 | 11.7 | 61
Don’t know 0.3 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.8 0.0 0.6 0.3
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Note: Entries are column percentages.



Q19. Did the debate or the news about it affect your decision about who to vote for?

Yes
No
Don’t know

Yes
No
Don’t know
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Q20: If the election for president were being held TODAY, and the candidates were

, for whom would you vote?
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Harris 459 | 39.2 | 51.2 | 258 | 90.7 | 42.7 | 60.1 | 36.8 | 476 | 434 | 415 | 427 | 524
Other Cand. (vol.) 14 0.9 1.8 1.7 1.0 1.3 0.0 2.1 2.0 1.2 0.3 1.6 2.4
Not voting for Pres. (vol.) 0.6 0.2 1.1 0.8 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.0 0.0 1.6
Undecided 15 0.7 2.2 1.6 1.4 1.3 0.7 1.7 1.1 1.6 0.0 1.3 2.9
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Sex:
Male
Female

Race:
White
Black
Other

Age:
18-29
30-44
45-64
65+

Education:

High school or less
Some college
BA/Graduate

Ideology:
Liberal
Moderate
Conservative

Income:

Under $25,000
$25,000-$49,999
$50,000-$74,999
$75,000-$99,999
$100,000-$149,000
Over $150,000

Political Party:
Republican
Democrat
Independent

DEMOGRAPHIC TOPLINES

Percentage

44.5
55,5

63.5
29.2
7.4

15.0
23.8
35.9
29:3

31.2
30.9
37.8

27.7
23.3
49.0

7.0
8.6
28.6
17.6
14.7
23.5

47.5
47.2
5.4



